

KINGS LANGLEY & DISTRICT RESIDENTS ASSOCIATION

email: residents@greenbeltmatters.com

Facebook.com/greenbeltmatters Web: www.greenbeltmatters.com

<u>100+ CLUB – RULES</u>

- 1. The Club shall be known as Kings Langley & District Residents Association 100+ Club.
- 2. Details of the 100+ Club will be kept securely as per our General Data Protection Regulations (GDPR) policy published on our website or available by contacting the Association.
- 3. A number will be allocated to each member contributing £5 per month. Payment can be made by monthly standing order through BACS bank account details; **OR** by cheque, providing that this payment covers the next 12 months of contributions. Reference numbers to be used on standing orders will be issued by the Association and will be included in the Welcome Pack.
- 4. Any member may purchase more than one number provided that the member pays £5 per number per month. Each membership number will be eligible for only one prize per month.
- 5. Membership can be cancelled at any time by the member by stopping their standing order and contacting the Association to notify cancellation. No refunds will be made.
- 6. Membership is open to anyone who wishes to support Kings Langley & District Residents Association, but each member must be at least 18 years old.
- 7. Membership will be automatically renewed annually following our year end on 31st March. Standing order instructions will continue uninterrupted. The annual renewal will allow, for example, consideration for the membership numbers to be amended.
- 8. The draw will take place on or around 15th of each month, unless a suitable public occasion takes place on a different date (e.g. Kings Langley Carnival). The potential prizes, as well as the date of the next draw, will be publicised as soon as the receipts for that month have been checked. These notices will be posted on our website and Facebook page. The draw will be made independently (e.g. a Parish Councillor, a village shop keeper) and witnessed by at least one member of the Association Committee. Full records will be kept of each draw.
- 9. Each month five prizes will be awarded, paying out 50% of the monthly contributions in following proportions: 1st 25%, 2nd 11.5%, 3rd 6%, 4th 4.5% and 5th 3%. For example, when exactly 100 members are contributing, the prizes will be 1st £125, 2nd £57.50, 3rd £30, 4th £22.50 and 5th £15.
- 10. Winning prize numbers, but **not** the names of members, will be posted on our website and Facebook page and the notice board outside the Old Sorting Office. These numbers may also be included in our other publications from time to time.
- 11. All winnings will be paid by cheque only; delivered or posted to the member's home address.
- 12. Un-cashed cheques will be cancelled after 6 months and not reissued. Monies will be treated as a donation and returned to the Association 100+ Club funds.
- 13. A history of previous draws and prize-winning numbers will be available from the Association upon request.
- 14. Any queries or disputes may be referred Kings Langley & District Residents Association Committee, whose decision is final.
- 15. These Rules may be amended from time to time by the Kings Langley & District Residents Association Committee. A copy can be obtained from our website or by contacting: Kings Langley & District Residents Association, C/O Parish Council Offices, Charter Court, Vicarage Lane, Kings Langley, Herts, WD4 9HR.